## THE JPREME COURT OF THE STATE JF ALASKA

ORDER NO. 271



Amending Order No. 181 by redefining the boundaries of the Barrow Judicial Service Area and by redefini the responsibilities of the Administrative Judge of the Service Area.

IT IS ORDERED:

1. The Barrow Judicial Service Area shall consist of all portions of the North Slope Borough except that portion lying west of 166° longitude.

2. The Administrative Judge of the Barrow Judicial Service Area shall have the following duties and responsibilities of a Presiding Superior Court Judge within the Service Area:

- (a) To appoint and supervise magistrates in all existing magistrate locations and in such other magistrate locations as may be approved by the Supreme Court from time to time;
- (b) To call grand juries to convene at Barrow at such times and from such locations within the Service Area as he deems appropriate and pursuant to the Rules of Criminal Procedure;
- (c) To perform the functions of a presiding judge
  as permitted by rule or law in a case in which
  he has been disqualified peremptorily or for
  cause;
- (d) To call petit jurors pursuant to applicable rule or law to hear cases within the Service Area.

- 3. Except as herein provided, the Administrative Judge shall be subject to the authority of the Presiding Judge of the Fourth Judicial District to the same extent as any other judge in that district.

4. To the extent that this Order is inconsistent with Order No. 181, that order is amended.

DATED: × 1977 16 EFFECTIVE DATE:

H. Di Justice